Company will be solely responsible for the payment of the Old Stamp Duty Liability. As
announced on 7 May 2014, the OSR has allowed the Company’s objection to the duty
assessments issued in February 2013 in respect of the Old Stamp Duty Liability.  The
assessments in respect of the Old Stamp Duty Liability were approximately $12.19
million and $2,637.33. The assessment for $12.19 million will be reduced to nil and the
assessment for $2,637.33 will be reduced by $1,445.58 (being the penalty and interest
component) with the remaining primary duty of $1,191.75 to be reconsidered by the
OSR. The Company had paid approximately $1.2 million of the assessments and
received a refund of this overpayment from the OSR on 21 May 2014.

(g) Dilutionary Effect

The effect that the issue of the Convertible Notes and the Interest Shares will have on
the issued Shares of the Company, assuming that the conversion is fully undertaken
and that no additional Shares are issued is as follows:

 Current Post conversion of
Convertible Notes1

Post conversion of
Convertible Notes and
issue of Interest Shares2

 Ordinary
Shares

% Ordinary
Shares

% Ordinary
Shares

%

Current
Shareholders
(excluding
MPL)

 67,076,995 40.75%  67,076,995 24.20%  67,076,995 20.93%

MPL 97,546,943  59.25%  210,046,943 75.80%  253,379,391 79.07%

Total Shares
on issue

164,623,938 100% 277,123,938 100% 320,456,386 100%

Notes:

1. This assumes that no Shares (other than Shares issued upon conversion of the Convertible Notes) are issued,
interest on the Convertible Notes is repaid in cash and no additional Shares are issued (including on exercise of
existing options).  There are currently 9,050,000 existing options on issue.

2.  This assumes that no Shares (other than Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Notes and Interest Shares)
are issued, interest on the Convertible Notes is satisfied in full by the issue of Interest Shares  and the conversion of
the Convertible Notes occurs at the maturity date (5 years from issue), there are no adjustments to the price at which